Leicestershire Safer
Communities Strategy
Board

Making Leicestershire Safer

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD

Friday, 29 September 2023 at 10.00 am

Microsoft Teams

Agenda
Introductions
Minutes of previous meeting.
Matters arising
LSCSB Action Log.
Declarations of interest
Rutland Council membership of the
Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy

Board.

Rik Basra, Community Safety Coordinator, Leicestershire County Council
will present this report.

Safer Communities Performance 2023-24
Quarter 1.

Rik Basra, Community Safety Coordinator, Leicestershire County Council
will present this report.

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
update.

This report will be presented by Sajan Devshi, Performance and
Assurance Officer, OPCC and Claire Trewartha will be introduced as the
new CEO of the OPCC.

Teen Health Service.

Joanne White, Team and Partnership Manager — Teen Health 11-19
Service, Leicestershire County Council will give a presentation.

(Pages 3 - 10)

(Pages 11 - 12)

(Pages 13 - 20)

(Pages 21 - 26)

(Pages 27 - 30)

(Pages 31 - 42)

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield ° Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy n www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy www.leics.gov.uk/local democracy



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Public Health update: Domestic Abuse and
Sexual Violence Services.

Debra Cunningham, Public Health Strategic Lead (Health Related Harms),
Leicestershire County Council will present this report.

Violence Reduction Network update.

Grace Strong, Strategic Director, Violence Reduction Network will give a
presentation.

PREVENT Duty Guidance Refresh.

lan Stubbs, Prevent Local Delivery and Communities Regional Advisor —
East Midlands will give a presentation.

Other business
Date of the next meeting

The next meeting of the Board is scheduled to take place on Friday 15
December 2023 at 10.00am.

(Pages 43 - 46)

(Pages 47 - 60)



3 Agenda Item 2

Leicestershire
County Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held via
Microsoft Teams on Friday, 30 June 2023.

PRESENT

Mrs D. Taylor CC
Clir. L. Phillimore

Clir. L. Blackshaw

Clir. P. Cumbers

Clir. M. Mullaney

Clir. D. Woodiwiss

Clir. K. Loydall

Mr. N. Bannister CC

Matt Cane

Inspector Duncan Southall
Jo Hewitt

Bob Bearne
Rupert Matthews
Rani Mahal

Wendy Hope

Officers

Katie Herbert
Sabrina Hussain
Carly Turner
Anita Chavda
Euan Walters
Tim McCabe
Giuseppe Vassallo
Carol Parker
Rachel Burgess
Sarah Pickering
Mark Smith
David Walker
Lee Mansfield
lan Stubbs

Detective Sergeant Chris Perry

Leicestershire County Councll

Community Safety Partnership Strategy
Group Chair - Blaby District Councll
Community Safety Partnership Strategy
Group Chair - Charnwood Borough
Council

Community Safety Partnership Strategy
Group Chair — Melton Borough Council
Community Safety Partnership Strategy
Group Chair — Hinckley and Bosworth
Borough Council

Community Safety Partnership Strategy
Group Chair — Harborough District Council
Community Safety Partnership Strategy
Group Chair — Oadby and Wigston
Borough Council

Combined Fire Authority

Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service
Leicestershire Police

Public Health, Leicestershire County
Council

Probation Service

Police and Crime Commissioner

Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner

Integrated Care Board

Leicestershire County Council
Leicestershire County Council
Leicestershire County Council
Leicestershire County Council
Leicestershire County Council
Charnwood Borough Council
Charnwood Borough Council

Blaby District Council

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council
Harborough District Council

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Melton Borough Council

North West Leicestershire District Council
Prevent East Midlands

Leicestershire Police



Apologies

Cllr. M. Wyatt Community Safety Partnership Strategy
Group Chair — North West
Leicestershire District Council

Clir C. Wise Rutland County Councll

Chief Supt Johnny Starbuck Leicestershire Police

Joshna Mavji Public Health, Leicestershire County
Council

Rik Basra Leicestershire County Council

Introductions and apologies.

Introductions were made and the list of apologies was noted.

Election of Chairman.

RESOLVED:

It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Mrs. D. Taylor CC be elected Chairman of
the Board for 2023/24.

Mrs. D. Taylor CC in the Chair

Election of Deputy Chairman.

It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Mr. N. Bannister CC be elected Deputy
Chairman of the Board for 2023/24.

Minutes of previous meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2023 were taken as read and confirmed as
a correct record.

Matters arising

With regards to minute no. 36: ‘HMP Fosse Way update’, it was noted that the prison had
now officially opened.

LSCSB Action Log

The Board considered the LSCSB Action Log, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda ltem 6’,
is filed with these minutes.

It was agreed that Action no. 1: Leicestershire Police to provide a report to a future
meeting of the Board regarding lessons learned from the Covid-19 pandemic, was no
longer required and should be removed from the Action Log.



With regards to Action no. 5: CSP Chairs visit to Warning Zone, it was noted that the visit
had gone well and the main themes arising from the visit were that Warning Zone
required more funding and volunteers.

RESOLVED:

That the status of the Action Log be noted.

Declarations of interest

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect
of items on the agenda for the meeting.

Mr. N. Bannister CC declared that he was employed by the Crown Prosecution Service
(CPS) but was not acting as a representative of the CPS at this meeting and any opinions
he gave or statements he made were separate to those of the CPS.

Safer Communities Performance 2022/23 - Quarter 4.

The Board considered a report of the Community Safety Co-ordinator, Leicestershire
County Council, which provided an update regarding Safer Communities performance for
2022/23 -Quarter 4. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these
minutes.

It was noted that there had been some recent incidents where children had got into
difficulties swimming in open water and messages needed to be disseminated warning of
the dangers. Social media could be used. People needed to be encouraged to go to
managed sites such as the one at Rutland Water that had lifeguards. It was also noted
that Warning Zone had a section on water safety.

It was also noted that there had been several incidents of damage being caused to life
saving equipment that was located near open water.

RESOLVED:

That the 2022/23 Quarter 4 performance information be noted.

Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service.

The Board considered a report of Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service (LFRS) which
provided an update on the work of the Service in relation to community safety. A copy of
the report, marked ‘Agenda ltem 9’, is filed with these minutes.

It was noted that many First Time Entrants to the Criminal Justice system had been
involved in driving offences such as Driving Without a Licence. The overall numbers were
not large. These people were dealt with by the Adult Courts so that if they did gain a
Licence in future they would have points added to it. Partnership working was taking
place between LFRS and the County Council to tackle this issue and promote initiatives
such as the Fatal Four safer driving programme. Other diversionary initiatives needed to
be considered as well.



10.

11.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the contents of the report be noted,;

(b) That the Board supports the protection and prevention activities being undertaken
by Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service.

Probation Service.

The Board considered a report of Bob Bearne, Head of Leicester, Leicestershire &
Rutland Probation Delivery Unit (LLR PDU), which provided an update on developments
with the Probation Service locally. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed
with these minutes.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

() LLR PDU had been subject to an HMIP Inspection in November/December 2022
and as a result of the Inspection report an Action Plan had been put together. Some
of the actions on the Plan had already been completed. It was agreed that the
Action Plan would be circulated to Board members after the meeting.

(i)  The new prison HMP Fosse Way in Glen Parva had a large team of Probation
Officers within it. Whilst this was a positive, it did have an impact on Probation
recruitment elsewhere in Leicestershire and Rutland as the recruitment for both was
likely to come from the same catchment area. Reassurance was given that despite
the recruitment issues in Probation, the required monitoring of offenders was being
carried out and high risk cases were being prioritised. There was currently a lot of
inexperienced Probation Service staff however in the next 12 months large numbers
were due to qualify as Probation Officers.

(i) The Probation Service did not have the resources to send a representative to every
partnership meeting but some meetings would be prioritised. In response to a
request for a Probation representative to attend meetings of the Blaby and Hinckley
Joint Community Safety Partnership it was agreed that consideration would be
given to this after the meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted.

Public Health Update.

The Board considered a report of Public Health, Leicestershire County Council, which
provided an update on the range of services that the public health department
commissioned and provided that aligned with the Board’s priorities. A copy of the report,
marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:
(i)  Public Health had commissioned a 2-year pilot Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Early

Intervention Service. The service provided by RISE Mutual commenced in January
2023 and RISE Mutual were keen to promote the service and the support of Board



12.

13.

members would be welcomed in this regard. In response to a question from the
Chair as to how many people had used the service so far it was agreed that the
information would be provided after the meeting.

(i) Inresponse to a question as to whether data regarding Domestic Abuse referrals
could be reported to the Board it was explained that the information was held by
different partners including Public Health, Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner and Leicester City Council, and work was currently taking place to
collate the data and it was intended that it would form part of performance reporting
to the Board in the future.

(i) The Public Health department was currently procuring a whole family relationship
service to address the issue of parental conflict and improve the lives of children
and young people experiencing this. The service would be provided through the
Teen Health 11-19 service and would commence in the next year.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

Modern Slavery, Human Trafficking and Organised Immigration Crime.

The Board received a presentation from Detective Sergeant Chris Perry, Leicestershire
Police, regarding Modern Slavery, Human Trafficking and Organised Immigration Crime.
A copy of the presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes.

Board members raised concerns about the low number of convictions relating to Modern
Slavery, Human Trafficking and Organised Immigration Crime. There had only been 15
convictions in the previous 4 years. In response it was explained that the legislation
(Modern Slavery Act 2015) was relatively recent and the Police and the judiciary were
only now gaining a better understanding of how to tackle these offences and collect
evidence. Victims were often reluctant to take part in video recorded interviews and
therefore other forms of evidence had to be found. Some reassurance was given that
even if there was not a conviction, the victim would be safeguarded and given
opportunities for improving their lives.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the presentation be noted.

Regional Prevent Benchmarking.

The Board received a presentation from lan Stubbs, Prevent Local Delivery and
Communities Regional Advisor — East Midlands, regarding the results of benchmarking
which had taken place with regards to how the Prevent Duty was being met in
Leicestershire. A copy of the presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with
these minutes.

Arising from the presentation the following points were noted:

(i) Both the County and District/Borough Councils in Leicestershire needed to improve
their venue hire policy to be compliant with the statutory duty and ensure that



14.

15.

council owned premises were not being used by radicalising influencers. It was
emphasised that leasing arrangements also needed to be reviewed as the prevent
duty applied to all council owned and not just council run properties. A Task and
Finish Group was looking at the venue hire policies and leasing contracts being
used in Leicestershire and would be making recommendations for improvement.
Good practice around venue hire would be shared with Prevent leads at
District/Borough Councils and guidance would be disseminated including a
checklist. The training regarding Prevent was also being reviewed and refreshed.

(i)  The benchmarking took place every year in April and it was aimed that
improvements with regards to how the Prevent Duty was being met in
Leicestershire would be made before the next round of benchmarking.

(i) Links had been made between Prevent and other partners such as the NHS. The
Prevent Local Delivery and Communities Regional Advisor attended Regional
Safeguarding Board meetings. Though there was always further work and
integration that could take place.

(iv) It was suggested that an event could take place to raise awareness of the Prevent
Duty amongst County, District and Parish Councillors. County Hall, Glenfield was
proposed as a possible venue for the event.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the contents of the presentation be noted;

(b) That officers be requested to give consideration to holding an awareness raising
event for elected members regarding the Prevent Duty.

The LLR Hate Strategy Statement 2023-26, and Delivery Plan.

The Board received a presentation from Anita Chavda, Projects and Planning Officer,
Community Safety Team, Leicestershire County Council, regarding the LLR Hate
Strategy Statement 2023-26 and Delivery Plan. Copies of the Strategy Statement and
Delivery Plan are filed with these minutes.

It was noted that the Probation Service was not listed as a member of the LLR Strategic
Hate Crime Group and requested that they be invited. It was agreed that Bob Bearne,
Head of Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland Probation Delivery Unit, would be invited to
future meetings.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the presentation be noted.

Future meeting dates.

RESOLVED:

That future meetings of the Board take place on the following dates all at 10.00am:



Friday 29 September 2023;
Friday 15 December 2023;
Friday 22 March 2024;
Friday 28 June 2024;
Friday 27 September 2024;
Friday 13 December 2024.

10.00 - 11.35 am CHAIRMAN
30 June 2023



This page is intentionally left blank



Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board Action Log

figures for 2-year pilot Domestic
Abuse Perpetrator Early
Intervention Service.

No. | Date Action Responsible Comments Status
Officer
1 18.3.21 | Training on Modern Slavery to be Gary Bee/Rik Capacity is an issue for bespoke training. Amber
arranged for local authority of
[...]
 A modification to the name of the Board to ‘The Leicestershire and



15

Rutland Safer Communities Strategy Board’.

(b) Changes to the Board Terms of Reference to reflect the additional
membership including changes to arrangements to appoint the Chair
and Deputy Chair to the Board. A copy of the draft amended terms of
reference is attached (appendix 1).

(c) The Community Safety Agreement (CSA) is a ‘County’ level document
setting out the ways the responsible authorities in the county might work
more effectively to implement the identified priorities by joint working.
The ‘Crime and Disorder (Formulation and Implementation of Strategy)
Regulations 2007’ require each county area to formulate one, so both
Leicestershire and Rutland CC will be required to publish separate
documents. The Leicestershire County Council CSA will reference
Rutland CC membership of the Board and where relevant incorporate
reference to Rutland CC shared priorities.

(d) Incorporation of Rutland key performance indicator datasets on the
Board online performance dashboard and include these within the
standing performance reporting framework to Board.
10.Both Leicestershire County Council and Rutland Council’s respective Cabinets
have considered and agreed the proposal subject to the Board’s approval.

Recommendations

11. The Board are asked to consider the contents of this report and the proposal that
Rutland County Council become members of the Board, and are asked to;

(a) Approve Rutland CC membership of the Board;

(b) Approve progressing the additional matters as detailed at 8 (a) — (d) or
indicate amendments required to proposed actions;

(c) Approve the LRSCSB Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 1.

Officers to Contact

Rik Basra

Community Safety Coordinator
Tel: 0116 3050619

E-mail: rik.basra@Ieics.gov.uk

Appendix 1 — Draft LRSCSB Terms of Reference


mailto:rik.basra@leics.gov.uk

16

APPENDIX 1
LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND SAFER COMMUNITIES’
STRATEGY BOARD

Terms of Referen
[...]
funding level across projects is approx. £100k to date.

7. We have created a 360 Virtual Reality (VR) film aimed at 9-11-year-old primary
school children across LLR to educate them on safer online practices. The aim
is to reduce harmful behaviours such as cyber bullying and violence. We are
creating a supporting curriculum that will be delivered by teachers as part of
this early intervention programme. A challenge we are currently facing is finding
the best delivery partner to help roll this project out.

8. PCC elections are due in May 2024 and this could potentially cause changes in
how we work with partners as well as general strategic direction dependent on
the outcome.

9. We've had a new CEO start that is replacing the interim CEO Andrew
Champness. The OPCCs new CEO is Claire Trewartha.

Coming Year
10. Activity over the coming year will be as follows:

e To increase grassroot applications for the Commissioners Safety Fund,
particularly from the county areas as we do not tend to get many from
areas such as Rutland.

e To support partners, roll out the Serious Violence ‘SV’ duty through our
newly recruited SV team.



29

e We are looking to potentially develop new People Zones. This would
be led by data surrounding public health, crime statistics and local
assets.

e Safer Street 5 (if successful) will be rolled out over 18 months.

Key issues for partnership working or affecting partners

11. Community engagement for projects such as People Zone is an area of
development and challenge. This is being addressed through the grant rounds
and on-going community presence.

Recommendations for the Board

12. This report is for the board to note.

(Report Author: Sajan Devshi, OPCC)

Tel: 0116 229 8980 Email: sajan.devshi@leics.police.uk



mailto:sajan.devshi@leics.police.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



|
. teen.
.

Service Information




What does the service look like? te(Tn\

health
* Integrated within Early Help

Service

Different types of assess

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held via 
Microsoft Teams video conferencing on Friday, 29 September 2023.  
 

Present 
 

Mrs D. Taylor CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. L. Phillimore Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair - Blaby District Council  

Cllr. L. Blackshaw Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair - Charnwood Borough 
Council 

Cllr. P. Cumbers Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair – Melton Borough Council 

Cllr. D. Woodiwiss Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair – Harborough District Council 

Cllr. K. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair – Oadby and Wigston 
Borough Council 

Cllr. Gale Waller Rutland County Council 
Ben Bee Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service  

Leicestershire Police 
Joshna Mavji Public Health, Leicestershire County 

Council 
Bob Bearne Probation Service   

Rani Mahal Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

Alison Taylor-Prow Integrated Care Board 
  
  
Officers  
  
Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council 
Rik Basra Leicestershire County Council 
Sabrina Hussain Leicestershire County Council 
Anita Chavda Leicestershire County Council 
Joanne White Leicestershire County Council 
Katherine Blake-Smith Leicestershire County Council 
Debra Cunningham Leicestershire County Council 
Euan Walters Leicestershire County Council 
Rebecca Holcroft Blaby District Council 
Tim McCabe Charnwood Borough Council 
Giuseppe Vassallo Charnwood Borough Council 
Rachel Burgess Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
David Walker Melton Borough Council 
Claire Trewartha Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner 
Millicent Gant Violence Reduction Network 
  
  

  



 
 

 

2 

Apologies 
 

 

Cllr. M. Wyatt Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair – North West 
Leicestershire District Council 

Cllr. M. Mullaney Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair – Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council 

Cllr C. Wise Rutland County Council 
Mr. N. Bannister CC Combined Fire Authority  
Cllr. Sarah Russell Leicester City Council 
Wendy Hope Integrated Care Board 
Chief Supt Johnny Starbuck Leicestershire Police 
Mark Smith Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Carly Turner Leicestershire County Council 
Grace Strong Violence Reduction Network 

 

 
16. Introductions  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and the list of apologies was noted.  
 

17. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 were taken as read and confirmed as a 
correct record of the meeting, however it was noted with regards to minute 11(iii) that the 
whole family relationship service would be provided by Family Lives not the Teen Health 
Service. 
 

18. Matters arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

19. LSCSB Action Log.  
 
The Board considered the LSCSB Action Log, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the status of the Action Log be noted. 
 

20. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made.   
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

3 

21. Rutland Council membership of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board.  
 
The Board considered a report of Rik Basra, Community Safety Coordinator, 
Leicestershire County Council which sought approval for Rutland County Council to 
become members of the Board. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
It was noted that should Rutland’s membership of the Board be approved the Community 
Safety Agreement would be updated to reflect Rutland’s priorities. Rutland would also be 
added to the performance dashboard. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals and voiced their support for greater partnership 
working between Leicestershire and Rutland and noted that crime was not confined by 
county boundaries. 
 
It was requested that the new Terms of Reference for the Board be amended so that the 
Rutland representative on the Board be described as “the Rutland County Council 
Cabinet member with responsibility for Community Safety” rather than “the Cabinet Lead 
Member for Community Safety”. This was because changes to the Rutland County 
Council Cabinet portfolios were expected at some point. 
 
It was also requested that the Terms of Reference be amended so that the substitute for 
the Rutland County Council representative had to be “another Cabinet member from that 
Authority” rather than “another elected member from that Authority”. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That Rutland County Council’s membership of the Board be approved and the 

name of the Board be amended to ‘The Leicestershire and Rutland Safer 
Communities Strategy Board’; 

 
(b) That the proposed new Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 1 be approved, 

subject to the amendment that the Rutland representative on the Board be referred 
to as “the Rutland County Council Cabinet member with responsibility for 
Community Safety”, and the amendment that the substitute for the Rutland 
representative be “another Cabinet member from that Authority”. 

 
 

22. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

23. Violence Reduction Network update.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Millicent Gant, Head of Delivery, Violence 
Reduction Network (VRN) which provided an update on the work of the VRN. A copy of 
the presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the presentation it was noted that the VRN was running the Phoenix 
Programme which worked with those people that were linked to networks of criminality 
such as Urban Street Gangs and Organised Crime Groups. The team offered support, 
balanced with deterrence through disruption and enforcement activity. The Programme 



 
 

 

4 

was largely funded through the Youth Endowment Fund (YEF) and the funding was in 
place until August 2025. In response to a question from a member reassurance was 
given that the Programme was open to older adults. The Programme dealt with people 
between the ages of 12 and 65 though the cohort that caused the most harm was aged 
between 18 and 25. It was agreed that further information regarding the Phoenix 
Programme would be circulated to Board members after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

24. Safer Communities Performance 2023-24 Quarter 1.  
 
The Board considered a report of Rik Basra, Community Safety Co-ordinator, 
Leicestershire County Council, which provided an update regarding Safer Communities 
performance for 2023/24 Quarter 1. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Total crime was now at a level well above pre-covid-19 pandemic levels. It was 

speculated what could be the cause of this and noted that online crime in particular 
had increased. 
 

(ii) The Police often ran local campaigns regarding particular crime types which could 
lead to a temporary spike in the recording of those crimes. 

 
(iii) Training was to be offered to Community Safety Partnerships regarding carrying out 

Domestic Homicide Reviews and Rik Basra would be in touch with the details. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Safer Communities performance for 2023/24 Quarter 1 be noted. 
 
 
  

25. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner update.  
 
The Board considered a report of Sajan Devshi, Performance and Assurance Officer, 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) which provided an update on the 
work of the OPCC. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these 
minutes. The report was presented by the new OPCC Chief Executive Officer Claire 
Trewartha. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The OPCC had applied for £600k Safer Streets 5 funding: £300k each for Oadby 

and Wigston and Melton Mowbray. Whilst no formal announcement had been made 
yet on whether the bids would be successful, early indications were that the funding 
would be approved. 
 

(ii) Members welcomed the 360 Virtual Reality film which the OPCC had created which 
was aimed at 9-11-year-old primary school children across LLR to educate them on 



 
 

 

5 

safer online practices. The aim was to reduce harmful behaviours such as cyber 
bullying and violence. 

 
(iii) The Government would be disseminating new Anti-social Behaviour guidance and 

OPCCs would receive funding along with this. Decisions would be made by the ASB 
Strategy Group in consultation with the Delivery Group on how this funding would 
be spent. 

 
(iv) The Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) gave feedback on the new process for 

bidding for funding from the OPCC which had been in place for 12 months. Some 
CSPs felt the procedure was onerous in terms of the amount of work that had to be 
carried out for the bid. CSPs had also struggled to spend the full allocation due to 
the amount of work that was required. Concerns were also raised that bids were 
being rejected on the basis that duplicate funding had been awarded without CSPs 
having any prior knowledge of that funding. It was also felt to be inappropriate that 
CSPs were having to act as an intermediary between the OPCC and local delivery 
providers. Claire Trewartha agreed to give consideration to these points. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the work of the OPCC be noted. 
 

26. Teen Health Service.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Joanne White, Team and Partnership Manager, 
Leicestershire County Council, regarding the Teen Health 11-19 Service. There was also 
additional information provided by Katherine Blake-Smith, Head of Children and Young 
Peoples Integration, Public Health, Leicestershire County Council. A copy of the 
presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The website for the Teen Health Service had just gone live and could be accessed 

via the following: https://www.teenhealth.org.uk/ 
 
(ii) The Service did cover Rutland as well as Leicestershire and approximately 100 of 

2000 children in Rutland had been seen by the service. However, the delivery 
model in Rutland was more localised and Rutland had different priorities to 
Leicestershire, for example ensuring children were getting enough sleep was a 
concern in Rutland. 

 
(iii) In response to a question from a member about whether the issue of vaping was 

being tackled as part of the Teen Health 11-19 service it was confirmed that the 
majority of schools had highlighted this as a need and materials were being 
developed to enable the service to work with children on this. In response to a query 
from a member about whether the parents of the children were spoken to about the 
issue it was explained that clarified that there were confidentiality issues and the 
service mainly worked with the children directly. The child’s consent would be 
needed before parents could be informed, though in exceptional circumstances due 
to safeguarding concerns it could be deemed necessary for information about the 
child to be spread more widely. 

 

https://www.teenhealth.org.uk/


 
 

 

6 

(iv) In response to a query about children that received their education in specialist 
units, reassurance was given that the Teen Health Service was universal and open 
to every child in Leicestershire regardless of where they received their education. 
Rather than waiting for the Service to visit a particular school specific children could 
be referred into the service. The referral form could be accessed via the following 
webpage: https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/education-and-children/schools-
colleges-and-academies/teen-health-11-19 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update regarding the Teen Health 11-19 Service be noted. 
 
 

27. Public Health update: Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Services.  
 
The Board considered a report of Debra Cunningham, Public Health Strategic Lead 
(Health Related Harms), Leicestershire County Council, which provided an update on the 
domestic abuse and sexual violence services commissioned by Public Health. A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The data in the appendix to the report relating to the services provided by Living 

Without Abuse (LWA) and Women’s Aid Leicestershire Limited (WALL) appeared to 
indicate that some individuals required more intensive work and support and a 
member questioned how much of this was as a result of the covid-19 pandemic. It 
was agreed that this would be checked with the providers and an answer would be 
provided after the meeting. 
 

(ii) The data for each provider also referred to the numbers of ‘Unplanned exits’ and 
Public Health had asked the provider what they meant by this and awaited 
clarification.  

 
(iii) The Chair noted that there was a complex system of services across LLR and 

questioned whether service users found it difficult to navigate the system. In 
response it was acknowledged that from a commissioning point of view it was 
complex, however reassurance was given that from a service users point of view it 
was much more straightforward. There was one telephone number for service users 
to use and each service user was allocated a key worker who would guide them 
through the process even if they were referred onto other personnel.  

 
(iv) Concerns were also raised that work could be duplicated in LLR. In response it was 

explained that when the Domestic Abuse Act funding had been announced a Needs 
Assessment had been undertaken in Leicestershire which identified where the gaps 
in provision were and care had been taken to enhance what was already there 
rather than duplicate services. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the domestic abuse and sexual violence services be noted. 
 
 

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/education-and-children/schools-colleges-and-academies/teen-health-11-19
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/education-and-children/schools-colleges-and-academies/teen-health-11-19


 
 

 

7 

28. PREVENT Duty Guidance Refresh.  
 
The Board had been due to receive a presentation from Ian Stubbs, Prevent Local 
Delivery and Communities Regional Advisor – East Midlands regarding the refresh of the 
Prevent Duty guidance, however Ian Stubbs was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation on the Prevent Duty guidance refresh be deferred to a future 
meeting of the Board. 
 

29. Date of the next meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Board take place on Friday 15 December 2023 at 10.00am. 
 
 

10.00  - 11.25 am CHAIRMAN 
29 September 2023 

 


